ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4412

COUNCIL SPONSOR: TANNER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: ENGINEERING/LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT OWNERSHIP OF STATE ROUTE LA 3228 (ASBURY DRIVE) FROM THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO TRANSFER SAME. (WARD 4, DISTRICT 5)

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Council is agreeable to conditionally accept ownership of whatever rights the State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development ("DOTD") may own in and to the following described property and agrees to accept all future rights, obligations and liabilities, including, but not limited to, all future operations, maintenance and repairs associated therewith for its operation and maintenance as a Parish road:

State Route LA 3228 known as Asbury Drive in its entirety from its intersection with State Route US 190 East Service Road known as North Causeway Boulevard proceeding Southeast approximately 0.65 miles to its intersection with State Route US 190, inclusive of the traffic signal at the intersection of State Route LA 3228 with local roads Desoto Street and Sharp Road.

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Council agrees to accept ownership of whatever rights the DOTD may own in and to the aforesaid described property if an only when DOTD completes the following:

Provide repairs and improvements to include a 2 inch overlay of the existing road with hot mix asphalt, widening the roadway to a 3 lane section and minor improvements to local drainage to State Route LA 3228 known as Asbury Drive to be transferred to the Parish.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish Council will accept ownership of whatever rights the DOTD may own in and to State Route LA 3228 known as Asbury Drive as a binding agreement between the State of Louisiana and the Parish of St. Tammany provided the State of Louisiana, Department of Transportation and Development complies with the conditions described herein within ten (10) years of the adoption of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parish Council authorizes the Office of the Parish President to execute the instruments to transfer the aforesaid property described herein.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{3}$ DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2015, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

-	RICHARD E. TANNER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT OWNERSHIP OF STATE ROUTE LA 3228 (ASBURY DRIVE) FROM THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS OUTLINED HEREIN AND TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO TRANSFER SAME. (WARD 4, DISTRICT 5)

DOTD seeks to dispose of responsibility for, and Parish seeks to acquire, the Asbury Drive right of way. Prior to transfer to Parish, DOTD shall widen the roadway to three lanes and resurface the road.